

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**In re MARTIN M., a Person Coming Under
the Juvenile Court Law.**

Case No. S177704

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MARTIN M., a Minor,

Defendant and Appellant.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR 22 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
DEPUTY

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E045714
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. J220179
The Honorable Michael A. Knish, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT C. TAYLOR
Deputy Attorney General
MARISSA BEJARANO
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 234544
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2529
Fax: (619) 645-2271
E-mail: Marissa.Bejarano@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	1
Statement of Facts and Case	1
Argument	2
I. A school security officer employed pursuant to the Education Code is a public officer within the meaning of Penal Code section 148 because he is delegated a duty under law, the performance of which is an exercise of a government function.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. The California Constitution’s safe schools provision; the school/law enforcement partnership; and the interagency school safety demonstration act.....	4
C. The development of school security departments under the Education Code, school security officer training, and contract security	5
D. Penal Code section 148.....	7
E. Principles of statutory construction	7
F. Legislative history of Penal Code section 148	8
G. Those identified as public officers under the Penal Code	11
H. The legislative history and the Penal Code support a broad application of the term “public officer”	11
I. A public officer is one who has a duty delegated and intrusted to him under law, the performance of which is an exercise of a part of governmental functions	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
J. A school security officer employed by a public school district under the Education Code is a public officer for purposes of Penal Code section 148 because he is delegated and intrusted a duty under law, the performance of which is an exercise of a part of governmental functions	16
K. Classifying a school security officer as a public officer accords with sound public policy.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Clausing v. San Francisco Unified School Dist.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1224	4
<i>Coulter v. Pool</i> (1921) 187 Cal. 181	14, 16
<i>Curle v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1057	8
<i>Dibb v. County of San Diego</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1200	15
<i>In re Bacon</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 34	9
<i>In re Eddie D.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 417	12, 13
<i>People v. Baker</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 44	8
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	8
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 86	8
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136	8
<i>People v. Olsen</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 257	10, 13, 14
<i>People v. Rosales</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 81	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Education Code

§ 32260	4
§ 32261, subd. (a)	4
§ 32261, subd. (b)	5
§ 32280	5
§ 38000	6, 16
§ 38000, subd. (a)	6, 16
§ 38001.5	6
§ 38001.5, subd. (a)	6, 18
§ 38001.5, subd. (b)	7
§ 38001.5, subd. (c)	16
§ 38005	7

Penal Code

§ 4	8
§ 148	passim
§ 148, subd. (a)	1, 2
§ 148, subd. (a)(1)	2, 7, 11
§ 425	15
§ 594, subd. (b)(2)(A)	1
§ 628, et seq.	5
§ 628.1	5
§ 628.2	5
§ 830, et. seq.	11
§ 830.14, subd. (a)	11, 13
§ 830.14, subd. (f)	11, 13
§ 831.4, subd. (a)	11
§ 831.6, subd. (a)	11

Welfare and Institutions Code

§ 602	1
§ 602, subd. (a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution art. I, § 28, subd. (f)(1)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assem. Com. on Crim. Law and Pub. Saf., Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 158 (1983)	9
Assem. Com. on Pub. Saf., Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 462, 3d reading (1987).....	11
CALJIC	
No. 16.100	9
Historical and Statutory Notes, West’s Ann. Pen. Code, Rules (2010 ed.) foll. § 148	8
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Sen. Bill No. 1626 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jun. 18, 1998.	6
U.S. Dept. of Educ. & U.S. DOJ, Indicators of School Crime and Safety 2009 (Dec. 2009).....	17
Lockyer & Eastin, Safe Schools Task Force Final Report (June 2000)	4
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Assem. Bill No. 1785 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)	5
Nieto, Security and Crime Prevention Strategies in California Public Schools (Oct. 1999)	5
Assem. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1626 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jun. 18, 1998	6
O’Connell, California Department of Education, Letter Regarding the Governor’s Budget for 2010-2011 (Mar. 4, 2011)	17
